The Commission is currently involved in legal proceedings in the Trinidad and Tobago courts, the
subject of which involves certain matters which, when measured in the aggregate, would be
material to its financial statements. The outcome of these matters are considered to be
uncertain by counsel for the Commission who, the said uncertainties notwithstanding, have not
voiced the opinion that the matters cannot be successfully defended in the courts. Consequently,
no provision has been made in these financial statements for any liabilities related to the
aforementioned matters.

TTSEC ANNUAL REPORT 2024  |  FINANCIALS

70

Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended September 30, 2024
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

21

18. Restatement of the previous years’ financial statements

The following restatements were necessary to give effect to the deferral of government grant
income in instances where the said grants were used to finance the acquisition of property and
equipment as well as intangible assets.

 Previously
stated

Restatement
for the year

Restated
value

Year ended September 30, 2023

Deferred government subvention $- $11,776,888 $11,776,888

Opening accumulated surplus $91,323,753 ($16,967,844) $74,355,909

Income: Government subventions $35,298,000 $5,190,956 $40,488,956

Year ended September 30, 2022

Deferred government subvention $- $16,967,844 $16,967,844

Opening accumulated surplus $91,323,753 ($16,967,844) $74,355,909

19. Subsequent events

Management has evaluated the possibility of subsequent events existing in the Commission’s
financial statements from October 1, 2024, through January 15, 2025, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued. Management has determined that there are no material
events that would require adjustment to or disclosure in the Commission’s financial statement.

TTSEC ANNUAL REPORT 2024  |  FINANCIALS

71

APPENDIX

72

TTSEC ANNUAL REPORT 2024  |  PROGRESSING OUR PURPOSE

73

TTSEC ANNUAL REPORT 2024  |  PROGRESSING OUR PURPOSE

APPENDIX

TABLE A1: REGISTERED REPRESENTATIVES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2024